Federal Government of Nigeria otherwise referred to as formal 
sector employees [11]. The clinic holds between 8.00am and 4.00pm 
every week from Monday to Friday excluding public holidays.  The 
clinic attends to adult patients undifferentiated by gender, disease 
or organ system. About twelve thousand (12,000) enrollees have 
registered with the NHIS scheme in UUTH.

The University of Uyo Teaching Hospital (UUTH) was 
established in 1996 as a state specialist Hospital before it was 
later taken over and renamed Federal medical centre (FMC) Uyo 
by the federal government of Nigeria.

[...]

is otherwise referred to as the Niger-Delta region.  It is one of the 
major oils producing areas in Nigeria.

An average of 100 patients are treated in the NHIS clinic every 
day, thus about twelve thousand patients patronize the clinic 
in 6-months. About one thousand four hundred (1400) female 
diabetic patients were projected to attend the clinic during the 
period of study which was between January and June 2018.  This 
projection followed unpublished record obtained from the Health 
records department of the hospital concerning the number of

[...]

cross tabulation were generated, chi-square was used to compare 
proportions.  The corresponding p-values were used to determine 
the level of statistical significance.  The p-value of 0.05 was used to 
determine the level of statistical significance.

Results
One hundred and sixty-two (162) adult female diabetes 

mellitus patients were recruited for the study. The average age of 
respondents in this study was 32.4+5.3 years. Respondents between 
the age bracket of 26-45 years accounted for 67.9% of respondents. 
One hundred and one (62.3%) respondents were married;